

## **Town of Sanbornton**

Office of the Town Clerk/Tax Collector 573 Sanborn Rd / P.O. Box 124 Sanbornton, New Hampshire 03269

Main: 603-286-4034 ~ Fax: 603-286-9544

## **Sanbornton Town Clerk Office**

To: William Gardner, Secretary of State

From: Juliana A Lonergan, Town Clerk & Timothy Lang, Town Moderator

Date: October 13, 2020

Partial processing of Absentee Ballots in Sanbornton **Subject:** 

Pursuant to a recent change in New Hampshire law, absentee ballots received in the Sanbornton Town Clerks office on or before Thursday, October 29th will be partial processed on October 29th at 9:00 am at the Old Town Hall, 19 Meeting Hill House Rd. Sanbornton. This process will be open to the public as required by law.

All observers must be six feet from the absentee ballot envelope. Partial processing means that the Moderator and election officials will open the outer envelope, remove and examine the inner affidavit envelope, without opening it, determine whether the affidavit envelope has been properly executed (RSA 659:50, I (b). We will publicly announce the name of the voter and make a notation on the check list. After the partial processing, the ballots will be kept in a secure location until the day of the election.

This is the only session that will be held prior to the election on November 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2020.

Also, the partial processing will be completed in accordance with the procedure outline in law.

Thank you,

Juliana Lonergan ,Town Clerk Timothy Lang, Town Moderator